United Nations As3isaz

4 N .
\\,‘/Z\ , General Assembly Dist: Genera
NS =7~

7 Original: English

Fifty-third session

Agenda items 112, 143 and 144

Review of the efficiency of the administrative and financial functioning of
the United Nations

Administrative and budgetary aspects of the financing of the
United Nations peacekeeping operations

Report of the Secretary-General on the activities of the Office of Internal
Oversight Services

Report of the Office of Internal Oversight Services on the
review of procurement-related arbitration cases

Note by the Secretary-General

1. Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 48/218 B of 29 July 1994, the Secretary-

General has the honour to transmit, for the attention of the General Assembly, the attached
report, conveyed to him by the Under-Secretary-General for Internal Oversight Services, on
the review of procurement-related arbitration cases.

2. The Secretary-General takes note of its findings and also notes that some of the
recommendations may require additional resources for fullimplementation by all departments
concerned. Careful study will be given to each such case, and full justification will be provided
through the normal budgetary mechanism if warranted.

99-05262 (E) 030399


<<ODS JOB NO>>N9905262E<<ODS JOB NO>> <<ODS DOC SYMBOL1>>A/53/843<<ODS DOC SYMBOL1>> <<ODS DOC SYMBOL2>><<ODS DOC SYMBOL2>> 


A/53/843

Summary

A. Introduction

The General Assembly, in its resolution 52/226 A of 31 March 1998, requested the
Secretary-General to entrust the Office of Internal Oversight Services (OlIOS) with conducting
a comprehensive review and analysis of procurement-related arbitration cases and to report
to the Assembly at its fifty-third session on measures to be taken.

OIOS reviewed five procurement cases involving total claims of approxim@tty6
million. All of those cases, whichdcame subject to arbitration or negotiated settlement
between 1995 and 1997, were related éapekeeping operations established in the early
1990s, a period marked by a dramatic surge in peacekeeping activities. £§2h@ nillion
in claims, a total of $23 million was awarded by arbitration tribunals, and $3il®mwas
paid in settlements to contractors.

B. Resultsin brief

Although the arbitration and s&ement awards constituted a relatively small part of
procurement contract costs, OlOS noted that the Organization incurred substantial interest
as well as legal and staff costs related to those disputes. About $4.8 million was paid in
interest charges related to delayed payments resulting from disputes and $2.3 million was
spent on legal services and other arbitration costs. OlOS considers arbitration to be a costly
method of dispute resolution, and one that can produce unpredictable results. It should be
prevented to the extent possible through improved contract preparation and administration.

The review, as well as previous OIOS audits, showed that during the rapid expansion
of peacekeeping operations between 1992 and 1995, the Organization did not have the
necessary human resources and expertise to provide sufficient logistical and administrative
support to peacekeeping missions. As a result, contracts were often administered by
individuals from military contingents who did not have the necessary training and experience.
The other main findings of the review included the following:

(a) Consultation among Headquarters units and mission personnel was inadequate and
not timely;

(b) Field procurement personnel in some cases did not comply with procurement rules
and procedures;

(c) Contract terms were not always clear and were sometimes accepted and
subsequently changed without consultation and review by the Headquarters Committee on
Contracts or the Office of Legal Affairs;

(d) Undisputed charges were occasionally not paid in a timely manner, resulting in
payment of substantial interest costs on the amounts withheld;

(e) Vendor performance was not routinely evaluated and performance problems were
not always documented and communicated to contractors;

() Damages resulting from third-party actions were not always charged to those
parties;




A/53/843

(g) Arbitration and settlement actties were not systematically evaluated to identify
and disseminate lessons learned.

C. Recommendations
To address those shortcomings, OIOS recommends that:

(a) Peacekeeping missions, especially in the early stages, be staffed with qualified,
experienced procurement and contract administration personnel and legal advisers;

(b) Administration in the field and at Headquarters ensure that material deviations from
contracts are documented and brought to the attention of Headquarters officialsessary;

(c) Vendor performance be routinely evaluated and unsatisfactory performance fully
documented so that such information can be used in procurement decision-making;

(d) Allaspects of arbitration and settlement cases be reviewed to ensure that possible
claims against third parties have been considered and lessons learned have been identified
and disseminated.

Contents

Paragraphs Page
INtrOdUCHION . . o 1-7
Review of resolved Cases . ... ... 8-61 5
Conclusions and recommendations. . . ... 62-63 12



A/53/843

|. Introduction 4.  All ofthe above cases relate to peacekeeping operations
between 1992 and 1995, when there was an extraordinary

1. The present report responds to General Assem@lzrge in peacekeeping activities. The rapid deployment of
en volatile peacekeeping operations presented an

resolution 52/226 A of 31 March 1998, in which the® s PIE .
Assembly requested the Secretary-General to entrust H{é)recedented challenge tg the Organization in selecting
Office of Internal Oversight Services (Ol0S) with performing€liable contractors, preparing contracts and subsequently
a comprehensive review and analysis of procurement-relat8@naging their implementation.

arbitration cases and to report to the Assembly during its fiftg,  Total expenditures during the period from January 1992

third session on measures to be taken. to June 1997 in the five major peacekeeping missions where

2. All United Nations contracts contain a standard claus@ntract disputes arose exceeded $5.3 billion. Disputes with
providing that contract disputes, unless settled amicably, shg@ntractors involved the following areas: supply of rations
be referred by either party to arbitration in accordance wifi"d potable water; distribution of fuel; air operations; and
the Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission oMaious other services. Total procurement expenditures in
International Trade Law, as recommended in Generdi0Se areas amountedb94 nillion. As shown in paragraph
Assembly resolution 31/98 of 15 DecemUed76. Normally, 3, the arbitration claims submitted by contractors amounted
the parties negotiate to resolve any disagreements, sincetth&96.7 nillion, or 16 per cent of the total expenditures in
United Nations seeks to settle disputes amicably. Howevg}?se areas. Arbitration awards and settlements have cost the
under the dispute siement clause currently used in United®rganization $26.7 fiion, or 51 per cent of the amounts
Nations contracts, when negotiations fail, the claiming pary&uﬂally claimed in the five setFIepI cases. ITegaI and arbitration
can refer the case to arbitration within 60 days of a requd§€s amounted to $2.3 million, and interest on delayed
for such settlement. The arbitration proceedingsganeerned Payments totalled $4.8 million.

by the rules mentioned above and the arbitral agreeme&)t OIOS, inits previous reports to the General Assembly
between the parties. The parties can agree on a singled management concerning the rapid growth in
arbitrator, or each can appoint an arbitrator who will selegleacekeeping missions, highlighted a number dticzd

a third arbitrator. All arbitration awards are final and bindingssues, including: (a) shortages of qualified personnel
on both parties. at the field mission level to perform administrative

3. According to the records of the General Legal Divisiorfunctions (procurement, personnel, finance, logistics); and
Office of Legal Affairs, legal action had been initiated againdp) insufficient resources for support units at Headquarters,
the United Nations in 12 procurement cases between 194%!uding the Field Administration and Logistics Division
and September 1998. The status of the cases initiated agafffiferly the Field Operations Division) of the Department

the Organization by contractors at the time of the ol09f Peacekeeping Operations and the Procurement Division
review was as follows: (formerly the Purchase and Transportation Service) of the

] ) ) ) . Department of Management to expeditiously satisfy mission
(a) Five cases with claims totallirg52.6 mllion had o4 jirements. Determining requirements on such a large scale
been resolved through arbitration and negotiations, includifighs 4 new task for those support units. Under those

two cases involving claims of $11.9ilion that were settled jrcymstances, key contract administration functions in the

through negotiations; field in many cases had to be entrusted to military personnel
(b) Three cases totallin§32.3 nillion were in provided by Member States. Those personnel, although
arbitration or negotiations; competent in their respective functions, were not familiar with

the Organization’s procurement and contract management
procedures. They also could not be held accountable for their
actions by the Organization.

(c) One case, involving a claim &590,000, was
withdrawn by the contractor;

(d) One case, involving $11.2itlon, was awaiting

arbitration proceedings: 7.  For purposes of the present report, OlOS reviewed the

five procurement cases that were resolved through arbitration
(e) Two claims totalling$190.7 nillion were the or settlement. The four cases currently under arbitration or
subject of lawsuits that were dismissed; in one cas@ttiement negotiations were not reviewed, as the findings of
($700,000), the claimant indicated an intention to appeal taRO'S could prejudice their outcome. Similarly, OIOS did not
dismissal; the other claim ($190iltion) is likely to proceed  review the case withdrawn by the contractor or the two claims
to arbitration soon. that were the subject of lawsuits. Also, the engagement of
outside legal counsel to represent the Organization in



A/53/843

arbitration cases was excluded from the scope of the present compliance was filed with the contractor. In the meantime,
review, as that issue had already been reviewed by the Board the mission tried to resolve the issues through direct
of Auditors in October 1997. Numerous other claims negotiations with the contractor.

resulting from peacekeeping operations apd reviewed by IO(‘ﬂI. In July 1994 the contractor notified the Organization
gnd Headquarters cI’a|ms review bodies were also "Rht it believed that the United Nations had breached essential
included. Management’s comments were sought on the dr

: ; . _ parts of the contract. The contractor submitted claims
report and were taken into account in preparing the fin

. - talling $12.4 nilion and gave notice of its intention to
report. The names of contractors and designations of

. fminate the contract. The claims were based mainly on the
contracts were not revealed in the present report, as tigi

) ; o ﬁowing factors: (a) the number of troops to be provided
mforlmat.lon, under the arbitration ru_Ies,- cannot be ma ith rations was only 19,000 against the estimated 29,000 on
public without the consent of the parties involved. which the contractor had based the original contract pricing;
(b) the mission ordered only 50 per cent of its potable water
: from the contractor; and (c) contract prices had not been
IIl. Review of resolved cases reviewed after six months as stipulated in the contract. The
Organization presented its counter-claims to the contractor,

A. Supplying rations and potable water to consisting of $1.5 million for rations it handed over to the

mission A contractor at contract inception and amounts deducted
because of various complaints about the quality of rations and
1. Contractual dispute services delivered by the contractor.

8. InJanuary 1994 the Organization entered into a contrd@. In August1994, the Headquarters Corittee on

for the provision of rations and potable water from JanuaGontracts endorsed the following three-part recommendation,
to Decembef 994 to nilitary contingents assigned to missiorwhich had been developed by various Headquarters units: (a)
A for an amount not to excee®b6.3 nillion. In the opinion negotiate a settlement agreement with the contractor; (b) if
of OlOS, making contract ceiling amounts known tmegotiations fail, issue a new request for proposal to other
contractors (which was the case for all contracts revieweddntractors currently providing satisfactory services to
is not a prudent practicdhe Office of Legal Affairs noted peacekeeping missions; or (c) in case of successful
that this was a common practice, which was necessary riegotiations but continued unsatisfactory performance by the
protect the Organization from potentially open-endedontractor (making extension of the existing contract
financial liabilities. However, OlIOS points out that, as showmunwarranted), issue a request for proposal for a new contract
by the arbitration cases, the financial liability of theo take effect on 1 January 1995.

Organization is actually determined by the quantity of the

goods and services received under the contract and theip. Settlement agreement

contractual prices, irrespective of any contract ceiling amou

. fg After extensive negotiations in which the Organization
communicated to the contractors.

was represented by officials of the Purchase and
9.  Because the contractor that submitted the lowest bid digansportation Service, the Field Operations Division and the
not comply with the financial requirements stipulated in thgeneral Legal Division, the parties developed a settlement
request for proposal with respect to net assets, and becapggposal involving a net payment of $4.8 million to the
of information that cast doubt on the company’s reputatiogontractor in full and complete settlement of the contractor’s
the contract was considered by a specially convenerims and the Organization’s counter-claims. By the date of
Headquarters Committee on Contracts composed of sevara final version of the settlement agreement, the United
senior officials. In view of the critical needs of the missionNations had determined that the contractor’s services would
this Committee approved the contract but recommended tat be needed after the expiration of the contract in January
the company provide a performance guarantee of $5 milliong9s. The s#lement agreement included various triiosal
10. The mission made a number of complaints about tRE0Visions applicable from 1 November 1994 until the
contractor's performance, which the Department &xpiration c_)f the contract, |_nclud|ng an upward revision of
Peacekeeping Operations communicated to the Purchase &#ffract prices. The negotiated settlement agreement also
Transportation Service in May 1994. However, thdpc!uded _a_complete r_elease by the contract_or of any and all
information was neither complete nor sent in a timely arfejaims arising from or in any way connected with the contract,
consistent manner. Therefore, no formal notice of non-



A/53/843

as well as a release by the United Nations of its counter- ea€Bkeeping Operations and the mission determined that
claims against the contractor. the contractor’s services would not be required after 1

14. According to the General Legal Division, itsJanuary1995 except for wdreusing available stocks and

preliminary legal analysis of the contractor’s claims showd§2king outstanplmg deliveries. O',] 22 Decemti@b4 the
ambiguities in certain technical provisions of the contra&Pntractor submitied a merged version O.f the contract and the
(e.g., relating to the number of troops to be provisioned, watgftiement agreement to the Orgamzatpnafoceptance by
requirements to be met by the contractor and renegotiati%ﬂ Decembel994. Ata subs'equenlt meeting, the heads of the
of prices in the event of inflation), which would have aIIowe&Oncemed Headquarters units decided that the deadline could

the contractor to engage the Organization in lengthy afgt be mgt Elndce bneck()asgaré/ ag[érovals arr]wd funding
costly arbitration. In addition, the General Legal Divisioﬁogumgntat'on & dto €o ta'ﬂe an q ecause the agr_eement
found that the Organization had failed to adhere strictly to tjd 10 b€ presented again to the Headquarters Committee on

multitude of notice requirements in the contract. In its briefinfy CNtracts. As aresult, the General Legal Division advised
note of 11 November 1994 the Division concluded that tHBat if the Purchase and Transportation Service and the Field

settlement would avoid costly and lengthy arbitration ofttheranqns Dlr:nsuon .cons(écri].er]t:zd fthﬁ negohﬁted te>;t
claims and would ensure uninterrupted services to the miss%p]propnate_, teSA‘?“”g h Iled 0 td_g Plljlrc ase ar:‘
until its end. Another argument supporting the settlement wagansportation Service should conditionally sign  the

that total payments already made to the contractor ($36';_§tt!ement agreement with a notatign th?‘ his signa.ture was
million) plus the settlement amount ($4.8 million) and th&UPiect to approval pursuant o the Financial Regulations and
estimated firm cost of the renewed contract ($14iion) Rules of the United Nations. The Chief of the Purchase and

would amount t&55.3 nillion, still below the $56.3 nillion ](Transféogaﬂon Se(;‘,"_ce dl'd so, and on 32 Decerrit@4 "

ceiling price of the original contract. orwarde t_ e con |t|o_na agreerr_ugnt tot- elcontra.ctor.. rhe
~ contractor disagreed with the conditional signing, maintaining

15. The proposed settlement agreement was submitteq{gt this qualification had no legal basis and that the

the Headquarters Committee on Contracts, which #bttlement agreement was legally binding on the
November 1994 expressed concerns about the size of thgyanization.

settlement in relation to the services provided by the o
contractor and the contractor’s high profit margin resulting8- N @ memorandum to the General Legal Division dated
from the revised contract for the period from 1 Novembeil Deceémber1994, the Chief of the Purchase and
1994 to 31 March.995. The Comiittee recommended that 1 ansportation Service stated that the Service was currently

the settlement payment be made in instalments to ensure if{i€Wing the settlement agreement in order to make a

the contractor would comply with the terms of the nef€commendation to the Committee on Contracts, and

contract. requested the Division to provide the rationale of the
) settlement agreement. The General Legal Division provided

16. The Headquarters Committee on Contracts also Mafg rationale on 5 January 1995. Attugh the Purchase and

the following general recommendations: Transportation Service was an active participant in the

(a) Such situations should be prevented in the futuférganization's negotiating team, the Officer-in-Charge of the
through proper planning and by avoiding ambiguities ifervice, ina memorandum dated 6 January 1995, stated that
requests for proposals and contracts; it was unable to determine whether the Organization owed the

(b) The Department of Peacekeeping Operations tﬁet_tlementsum to t_he contractor or, ifit did, on what basis the
Purchase and Transportation Service and field miss,io(rzfjIlm and calculations were a_ctually made_. Thu;, there was
should ensure compliance with all provisions of existinng concurrence among the various Secretariat units regard_mg
contracts, especially those concerning proper notificationghe appropriateness of the settiement agreemen_t. Lacking

' ihternal consensus, the agreement was not submitted to the

(c) The Office of Legal Affairs should review the newHeadquarters Committee on Contracts for approval.

agreement so that it and the settlement agreement canltéc?

. : The contractor continued supplying food rations and
concluded with the contractor simultaneously. PplyINg

potable water until April 1995, and submitted invoices based
OIOS concurs with the Committee’s recommendations, ad rates agreed to in the settlement agreement. However, the
notes that the first two recommendations apply to afdbrganization had concluded that the settlement agreement
procurement contracts. was not binding, as the condition under which it had been

17. After the settlement and the amended contract had b&ned had notoccurred. Therefore, it made payments based
negotiated, the Field Operations Division of the DepartmeHP©n the original contract.



A/53/843

20. OIOS reviewed the terms of the settlement agreement  fouatsithat the Department of#sekeeping Operations

in January 1995 and, in a report dated 27 February 1995, determined, on the basis of the pricing system in the original
highlighted the absence of complete justification for the contract, were owed on unpaid invoices. The Organization
settlement bcause the original contract did not obligate the reserved its rights with respect toitt@atidnd contested
Organization to ensure that a minimum number of troops be amounts claimed by the contractor. Since the ensuing
supplied with rations, procure all potable water only from the negotiations failed to resolve differences, the contractor
contractor or review the prices after six months. As noted in  instituted arbitration proceedings against the United Nations.

paragraph 14 above, on the basis of its legal analysis of UZWE. The contractor submitted claims totalli®g9.6 nillion.
contract, the Office of Legal Affairs had identified ambiguities .« i juded $4.8 million payable under the settlement
that could have led to lengthy and costly arbitration. OIOE reement, $6.6 million for food supplied during November

recommended that further clarification and explanation ba d Decembet994, $3.3 million for stock taken over at the
obtained from the mission. Those recommendations could iration of the éont.ract $7.4 million for various other
be fully?mplemented because.the; mi_ssion had closed a§ oplies and services an’d $7.5 million for damages and
most of its personnel and the liquidation team had alrea Yhitration costs. The contractor’s claims were made in gross

departed. amounts for some of the supplies and services, dveagh

21. Incommenting on the above-mentioned OIOS report, the Organization had already paid the contractor for those
the Office of Legal Affairs explained that the settlement items at the original contract prices. The contractor also
agreement was based on fair and reasonable terms and two  asserted that if the validity of the settlement agreement was
other motivating factors. First, the Organization would avoid not upheld, the additional amount payable by the Organization
terminating the contract, which would have necessitated back- for goods and services as per the original claim submitted
up arrangements, which, according to the General Legal beforetttegrent would be abou12.4 nillion, not $4.8

Division, would have been less than optimal, with attendant million as agreed to in the settlement.

disruption to the mission. Second, it was consider However, the Organization maintained that the

pref_e_rable to resol\_/e the clgims for a sum certgin rat_her _thg‘@t.tlement agreement could not be considered valid and that
toh!lt;]gate tlgehvarlous cllalrgs_and defgncesl In arb'trat'oﬂﬂe only valid document governing the relationship with the
which cou ave resulted in considerable cost to e wacior was the original contract, and accordingly rejected
Organization as well as risking potentially higher financi Il claims for goods and services that were naadcordance
liability if arbitration of claims resulted in an un1‘avourab|¢=With the original contract. In addition, the Organization
a\f/vard ﬁgalnsf[f'_[he _Orgar:zza?tu‘)]n.lThl%gD;wsm:jn afltso St‘?iddﬂlsq}bmitted counter-claims against the contractor totalling
after the notification of 27 July and after a 21- "igtéouws.a million, which included $1.6itlion for the value

period, the contractor could have terminated services to ood stocks handed over to the contractor at the beginning
mission with 7 days’ notice. The contractor had threaten%q the contract, $1.5 million for the cost of equipment

such action during settlement discussions. misappropriated or damaged by the contractor and more than

22. In March and April 1995, at the request of the Field $fliam for amounts over-billed.
Administration and Logistics Division, OlOS reviewed all
invoices submitted by the contractor for food rations and 3. Arbitration Award

potable water supplied to the mission. As a result, OIO§

commented on a number of irregularities in the rocuremen% In a July 1996 interlocutory award, the arbitration
9 P tribunal determined that the settlement agreement, although

and delivery process, and questioned the quantities of som . o o .
food items claimed to have been delivered by the contractgrnsered into conditionally by the Organization, was indeed

010S also noted that rations and water delivered aftervf“d (_amd that the settlement amount of $4.8 million should
L . . be paid to the contractor as per the agreement, and all goods
November 1994 werenvoiced in accordance with the

%ueoplied and services rendered subsequent to the agreement

settlement agreement, which was not considered valid by tbg the contractor should be settled in accordance with the

Orga}mzatmn, ".de found that some of the invoices for SENV IS ms of that agreement. One of the arbitrators dissented from
not included in the contract were signed as received HY

L L 3 : ribunal’s ruling that th lemen reemen li
mission military officers, who were not authorized to do so, € tribunal’s ruling that the settlement agreement was valid

e - and binding. In late 1996, prior to the main hearings before
OlOS requested further clarification and supportin . o o . ? .
. . . e tribunal, the Organization had initiated discussions with
documentation regarding a number of transactions.

the contractor to explore the possibility of settling the case.
23. On 18 January and 16 March 1995, the Organizati@onsidering the exposure to liability and the costs of
made two payments totalling $9.2 million to the contractor



A/53/843

proceeding with evidentiary hearings, the Organization made against a claim of $8B08.rnhe Organization also paid

a settlement offer that included a lump-sum paymer$il@d.5 $1.3 rillion in legal fees and$130,000 as its share of the
million. However, the offer was rejected by the contractor.  arbitration costs. Itiaddubstantial staff resources were
27. The final award, paid in April 1997, did not fully,used in the arbitration process. The criminal case referred to

compensate the additional claims submitted by each palj&paragraph 28 above is still ongoing.

and some of the claims were not compensated at all. The
contractor was awarded the following (in gross amounts, " ;

including the $9.2 million previously paid by the B. 'r?]?sdslﬂ)onnzl supplies of potable water to
Organization):

(@)  $6.7 million for the value of goods supplied in3g njtially, the contractor discussed in the case of mission
November and Decemba©94; A above could not supply potable water to the mission. Later,

(b) $3.3 million for the value of goods taken ovewhen the water was delivered, part of it was rejected by
from the contractor by the Organization, as agreed to by botlitary contingents on health grounds, although the water had
parties after the interlocutory award; passed tests based on World Health Organization standards.
Consequently, in March 1994 the mission issued a purchase
order to another vendor for an urgent supply of 93,516 cases
of mineral water costing $527,430.
(d) $1.5 million in interest on the awards made to th§1

The mission procurement section had also requested the
contractor, calculated at the New York statutory rate of 9 per : . .
cent vendor’s agent to arrange preparations for another shipment

of mineral water before 26 June 1994, indicating in a letter
However, the contractor’s claims for punitive damages, lofiat a purchase order would follow. A trial print purchase
profits, attorney’s fees and arbitration costs, totalling $7 &rder for 225,000 cases of mineral water was issued to the
million, were rejected. Also, approximately $4.5 million invendor, who regarded the trial print purchase order together
claims for various supplies and services were rejected. Thugih the letter as constituting a bona fide order. A partial first
the tribunal rejected claims by the contractor totalling aboghipment in July 1994 of 93,516 cases was eventually
$12 million. accepted by the mission, which informed theager’s agent

28. At the time of the arbitration proceedings, OIOS wdbat it would accept no further deliveries. The vendor
informed that the contractor was in possession of certaihteémpted to deliver a further 131,000 cases of water in
United Nations equipment that was the subject of a counteséPtember 1994. However, this delivery was rejected by the
claim by the Organization. Following a preliminarymiSSion’S newly appointed procurement management because
investigation by OlOS, the United Nations filed a formaih® mission had not placed a formal order.

complaint with the Government of the country where thg2. The vendor and its agent filed a claim for $89,000
equipment was found during a police search on vessels owngdespect of the disputed mineral water. Attempts to settle
and/or operated by the contractor. The country authoritigife claim, together with a separate claim of $1,260,574 for
filed criminal charges of theft and possession of Unitedemurrage charges for unreturned containers, were
Nations-owned equipment against four contractor officialsinsuccessful because the parties could not agree on the
The Organization was advised that pursuing its arbitratieiemurrage charges, and the vendor insisted on full payment
counter-claim for those items could prejudice the crimindbr the mineral water that had been delivered. As a result, no
case and would likely prevent it from being pursued byayments were made to the vendor.

prosecutors. In view of the Organization’s policy to pursu&3

. . . . In Decembet 996, a statement of claim for $9.4llon
alleged criminal acts committed against it and to recover " _ .
o L as filed by legal counsel representing both the vendor and
stolen assets, as well as the Organization’s obligation (0

cooperate with Member States to ilitate the proper his agent. Claimants demanded payment for bottled water,

L . A . . ontainer charges (demurrage and replacement cost for
administration of justice, those items, worth approximate . . L .
. ; nreturned containers), interest and incidental and punitive
$400,000, were withdrawn from th@gnter-claim.

damages. After arbitration proceedings commenced, a
29. The Organization’s counter-claims for compensatigdettiement agreement wagached in Novembed 997
regarding supplies not meeting contract specifications wegereby the claimants were to receive compensation of $2.5
rejected because they were already included in titéesgent  million in full and final settlement of all claims. The
agreement. However, it was awarded $222,910 plus interest

(c) $2.5 million against the claim of $7.3ilion for
various supplies and services;



A/53/843

Organization’s expenses, including fees for outside counsel as stated in the contractor’s proposal, namely, 7,921 gallons
and members of the arbitration tribunal, amounted to per trip.

approximately $240,000. 39. The OIOS resident auditor, who was assigned to the

34. Although the settlement statement precluded future mission on a long-term basis, noted that from April to July
claims for this issue by the claimants, it did not protect the 1994, average deliveries to the designated locations amounted
Organization from future claims for containers owned by third to only 1,500 gallons per trip. The auditor also noted that
parties and rented to the claimants. The claimants’ counseloughrinformal local arrangements, the contractor was being
informed the Organization that there was no insurance paid $550 per trip for the delivery of approximately 700
coverage and no such claims had been filed, but this was not  gallons of fuel to local generators. The auditor recommended
made as a formal statement. The Organization attempted to that all payments made to the contractor up to the time of the
negotiate into the settlement agreement a provision protecting OIOS report in October be reviewed and overpayments
it from future claims for containers owned by third parties. recovered. Mission management agreed with the
However, the parties were unable to reach agreement on such  recommendation and, with Headquarters approval, withheld
a provision. payments to the contractor pending resolution of the matter.

35. The main issue in this case involved non-compliance 40. Another issue concerned fuel deliveries to more distant
with established procurement procedures by the mission’s mission locations, which the contractor was supposed to make
chief procurement officer. Although the precise cause for the atdelivery rates based on distance and estimated time per trip
non-compliance could not be determined, OIOS believes that as spelled out in the contract. However, the Organization
a more professional approach to this procurement action withheld payment of $582,249 based on recommendations
could have averted significant financial losses. by the resident auditor and recalculation of the established
distances by the mission contract administrator. OlIOS noted
. ) in this regard that although the contractual formulation of
C. Fuel storage and transportation services to prices was not precise, the mission had originally accepted
mission A the pricing arrangements. Differences in calculation methods
had not been renegotiated and formally agreed to by the
36. The Organization entered into a contract for thearties.

pr_ov.ision of fuel sForage and trgnsportation services @ The third disputed amour$369,647) pertained to the
mission A for the period from 1 April to 31 Decemb®894. ¢, that although the contracebame effective on 15 March
However, the contract was not signed until 30 May 1994. Th&yg4 the contractor actually deployed its workforce on 1
request for proposal required the coptractor to prpwde at Ie"f\ﬁérch, and until 1 April 1994 wasunderstudying” and

30 to 40 full-time road tankers with a capacity of 5,000 654ring to take over from the previous contractor. As a
United States gallons each. result, the Organization paid for this preparatory phase. The
37. According to the contractor’s proposals, the price fédrganization also disputed charges of $154,700 for
delivering fuel to some 15 mission locations was set at a flatiscellaneous services provided between April and
rate of $550 or $825, depending on distance, per trip, ferecember994.

30,000 litres (7,921 gallons). However, the responsiblg,  Fjjling to stle its differences with the Organization,
Purchase and Transportation Service procurement offiGRE contractor issued a demand for arbitration on 2 April 1996
omitted from the contract the quaty of fuel to be delivered {5 mounts totalling $2:30,146. The Organization filed a
per trip to the specified locations by substituting the phrage,nter-claim stating that the contractor had overstated
“per trip per drop-off’ in the contract for “flat (rate) for jn\ices by $2693,100, and also made other counter-claims

30,000 litres” as stated in the proposal. This change Watalling $369,667, including $300,000 for loss of fuel.
made by the procurement officer based on his assumption that

7,921-gallon tankers could not be used for the specifiét- The arbitration tribunal awarded the highest disputed

deliveries, and also that the substance of the contract wo@fifount ($1,345,025 in fuel transportation charges withheld
not be changed. by the Organization) in its entirety to the contractor. The

o o tribunal did not accept that the United Nations officials who
38. InJuly 1994 the mission’s contract administrator askeflafied the contract were unaware of the significance of
the Field Operations Division to define the term “trip”. '”changing the term “flat 30,000 litres” to “per trip per drop-
October 1994 the Division noted that a trip should be defingge The panel also noted that the mission had accepted the

contractor’s invoices for March to May994 on the basis of



A/53/843

the contractor’s interpretation of the price formulas. Also,D. Supplying rations to missions B and C
some of the Organization’s own witnesses had testified at the

arbitration hearings that the contractor’s charges appea®s! This dispute involved two contracts with one supplier
to be reasonable. The tribunal concluded that the contractofss provide food to the military contingents in two

invoicing conformed with the plain tguage of the contract. peacekeeping missions. The first of those contracts, signed

44. The tribunal also rejected the Organization’s argumenfsApril 1993 and valid until October 1993, was not to exceed
regarding its refusal to pay the contractor $582,249 for fuép,421,282. An amendment, which was signed retroactively
deliveries to various locations (see para. 40). It concludéiJune 1994, extended the contract through Febrii@ga.
that invoicing by the contractor had conformed with thdhe second contract provided for a maximum of $12,469,228,
contract, and found no basis for the Organization tgPVeringa 12-month period beginning in Decemh@g3.
recalculate the distances thereby contradicting the plain

language of the agreement. The tribunal reduced thel. Mission B claims

contractor’s claim for $369,647 withheld by the Organizationg.  The dispute at this mission arose when the contractor
to $170,927 and decreased the other disputeduamof inyoiced the Organization retroactively on a flat or fixed man-
$154,700 for miscellaneous services by about $30,000. gay rate rather than the previously used “ceiling man-day
45. The tribunal denied the Organization’s $300,00@te". Neither the contract nor its amendments stipulated such
counter-claim for the loss of fuel because the Organizatiéhrate change. The Organization rejected the claim. OIOS
could not prove the exact volume of the loss attributable &ipports the Organization’s decision and believes that claims
the contractor. However, the claim for the loss of trailers ifer amounts not agreed tmder the contract are unjustified.
the amount of$30,000 was partially awarded to theHowever, the contractor demanded and the arbitration
Organization, and the claim for $18,880 in truck rentals wdsbunal awarded $326,404 plus interest. The contract had
awarded in full. The contractor agreed to pay $5,787 for tt&éipulated an “all-inclusive man-day rate”, a provision which
loss of United Nations property. could be interpreted either as a “ceiling man-day rate” or as

46. The netamount due to the contractor was establish"jlegat or fixed man-day rate.

at $2,267,584. In adton, the tribunal awarded the
contractor interest at the rate of 9 per cent per annum from
1 April 1995, contrary to the Organization’s assertion th&0. Although the contract stipulated a ceiling $12.5
interest should be calculated from 2 Apti®96 when the million, invoices from the contractor totalled abd&t9.5
notice of arbitration was filed. Also, the Organization wagillion. The additional $7 rillion had not been approved by
ordered to pay all arbitration costs, totallifig 05,000, and the Headquarters Committee on Contracts in a formal contract
85 per cent of the contractor’s legal costs, which amountadhendment, although the contractor had alerted the Purchase
to $229,381. The Organization’s legal expenses totall@ad Transportation Service in Augu$i94 that the “contract
$103,906. ceiling would be ereeded shortly”. Approximately $4.3
Irglillion remained unpaid because of contractor non-
factors including inadequate consultation amon erformance. In this regard, the mission had identified several

Headquarters and mission officials during contra reas where the contractor’s performance required

preparation and execution. The Field Administration a fprovement. These i_ncluded (_jiscrepancies in_rations orders,
Logistics Division did not provide advice promptly on th ailure to wear protective clothing when handling food, non-

guestions raised by the mission, and did not effectivelyfoIIO\ﬁ}meISSIon of progress reports, failure to unload deliveries
up on the issues. Further, advice should have been souﬁmj sub-standard quality of food.
from the Office of Legal Affairs in a timely manner regardinggl. The contract stipulated that defective products could
the interpretation of ambiguous contract provisions and the rejected and that the value of sub-standard products could
potential implications of misinterpreting contract terms. Thiee deducted from invoices. The unpaid invoices, totalling
advice of the office of Legal Affairs should have been soug4.3 million, related to the contractor’s unsatisfactory
on the dispute well before the notice of arbitration was filegherformance. Although this poor contract performance was
documented repeatedly, the contractor was not formally
advised of the reasons for non-payment. Furthermore, the food
supplies were accepted and consumed on a regular basis by
the mission. Accordingly, the Organization had no legitimate

2. Mission C claims

47. OIOS believes that this dispute resulted from seve

10



A/53/843

defence for its failure to pay the outstanding invoices, and the specificaitininthe contract currency to dollars, and the
tribunal awarded the contractor 4,265,314 deutsche marks contragardéd the Organization and was paid in marks.
(DM) plus DM 1,492,051 in interest for the outstanding Prior to signing the contract, the contractor ittad ter the
invoices (a total of $3.2 million). Acting Chief of the Purchase and Transportation Service

52. The contract stated that in the case of contractor nd’ﬁguestlng that all monetary amounts be changed to marks.

performance and failure to bring performance into complianJJ‘e, contrf';\ctor. §|gned the contract after the Acting Chief
with the contract within 15 days, the Organization Coulaonﬂrmed in writing that such a change was acceptable and

terminate the contract without prior notice. Also, if thé’vOLIIOI be made through a contract amendmenhadgh the

mission had fully documented non-performance in detail,fﬁ’rmal amendment was not made, the tribunal viewed the

could have had the option of reverting to the second—loweeéz)fchange of correspondence as an acceptance by the

bidder if a new bidding exercise had been deemed to be tgéganization of the change in currency.

time-consuming or disruptive. OIOS believes that the 56. The claimant argued that as a result of the dollar’s
Organization was in a very difficult position because it did appreciation, the Organization profited while the dispute was
not adhere to its own procurement procedures and to the beingresolved, and should be penalized. The United Nations
terms of the contract. strongly objected to the contractor’'s claim for such an

53. In 1994, the contractor delivered and the missioq{change-rate benefit, arguing that the contractor bargained
accepted food supplies not stipulated in the contract. In tff Paymentin marks and not dollars, thus making exchange
opinion of OIOS, those shipments should have been rejecf@i€S irrelevant, and that payment of interest was the

by the mission. Also, it was not clear whether those goods hagPropriate legal remedy for payment delays. The tribunal
been ordered by mission civilian permel or by the military [ound for the contractor despite astgly worded dissent by

contingents, who did not have the authority to do so. Oloﬂge United Nations-appointed arbitrator. OlOS believes that
believes that an inquiry should have been initiated lIgis issue should have been resolved during implementation

determine if that was the case, and if so, the responsitfitthe contract.

military contingent &ould have been asked for )

reimbursement. The tribunal awarded the contractor DM 3- Other claims

84,200 ($47,303) plus interest. It appears that this@m 57. The contractor claimed a minimum of approximately
was indeed payable to the contractor since the goodsM 35.3 million ($23.2 nillion) for damages allegedly
although not orderednder the terms of the contract, wereesulting from the Organization’s failure to adhere to its
nonetheless accepted and consumed by the mission.  commercial agreements with the company. The claimant
54. The contractor claimed and was awarded DM 13rgued thatitwas blacklisted by the Organization and was not
million ($629,213) for adifional food supplies imported in allowed to bid on contrgcts. The contractor a.sse.rted that the
anticipation of a contract extension and related warehousifgmPany should be reinstated on the Organization’s vendor
costs. The contractor contended that he had been assured FotEr @nd allowed to participate in procurement activities.
orally and in writing that the existing contract would bdt @ppears, however, that the vendor was never actually
extended for about 3.5 months because of satisfactdfnoved from the roster. The tribunal was asked to rule on
performance. Since the supplies could not be re-sold owiHfif transparency and objectivity of the Organization's
to customs regulations and because the Organization refuBggFurement system, but declared itself not competent to rule
to buy them, they were abandoned or donated locally. TRE internal matters and dismissed the claim. However, it
claim was rejected by the Organization. However, the tribungifould be noted that the dlig of the vendor roster remains
awarded DM 336,000 ($188,764) to the claimanthaitt a matter of conpnumg concern to Member States and OIOS.
interest, stating that payments for the food and igont_ractor;_wnh sub—standarq pt_erformance records should
warehousing were interrelated, although there was R& disqualified from further bidding on contracts, and the

adequate evidence that the contractor had maintain@gter should include only reliable contractors. All instances
warehouses longer than necessary. of non-performance should be recorded in the procurement

) database and documented in the vendor file.
55. The tribunal awarded the contractor DM 390,000

($219100) for gains in foreign exchange due to th@8- The contractor also claimed $140,449 for legal fees and
strengthening of the United States dollar against the Germi&gifted costs. The claim was rejected by the tribunal. Overall,
mark during the dispute. Although the contract stipulatdfi€ tribunal awarded the contractor DM Ei’294’810’ or
relevant amounts in dollars, there was no contract provisiof 688,808, which was far less than the “over DM 35

11



A/53/843

million” claimed by the contractor in its statement of claim{||. Conclusions and recommendations

The total award was about $225,000 more than the

Organization had offered the contractor to settle its claim gp Despite the relatively small number and monetary value
Decembe 995, prior to arbitration. of the disputed cases in relation to overall expenditures, OI0S
noted that substantial additional costs were incurred as a
result of settlement agreements and arbitration cases. Those
additional costs, which in most cases involved interest
charges for delayed payments, legal fees and significant staff
costs, can be attributed to several factors. The major factors
59. An amended notice of arbitration was filed by @re unclear contractual terms that become subject to different
contractor for $1,763,414 regarding three contracts for ajterpretations, non-compliance with procurement rules and

transport services at three peacekeeping missions. Ifi@ud procedures by the mission procurement staff and inadequate
the notice included a claim for $956,405 by a group Qfontract administration in the field.

insurance underwriters. The contractor’s claims involve L
such matters as early contract termination by the™

Organization, non-payment of insurance, lost revenue cau o litigation i idabl I st Id be tak
by damage to the aircraft and failure of the Organization ggnen lilgation IS unavoidable, several s epssid be taken

pay the contractor during periods when the contractor codfy the procurement anc! contract management areas. Ol0S
not operate because of the lack of flight clearance. Tﬁgcommends the following:

insurance underwriters’ claim was for payments made to the « Recommendation IThe Field Administration and
contractor for aircraft repairs. Logistics Division should ensure that peacekeeping
missions, especially during start-up, are staffed with
qgualified and experienced personnel in key
procurement and contract administration positions as
well as with qualified legal advisers. Those personnel
should be able to provideegessary guidance and
training to other staff under their supervision.
Consideration should be given to seconding qualified

E. Airtransport services at missions B, D and
E

OIOS believes that in order to avoid costly litigation
to mitigate financial consequences to the Organization

60. OIOS noted that the claims were partly attributable to
accidents in which two helicopters were damaged. The first
accident was a dlision involving negligent driving by a
member of a military contingent who was not authorized to
drive the mission’s vehicles and did not have a valid driver’s
licence. It was not clear if there had been a board of inquiry
review or if the damages were charged to the contingent. The : L
second incident involved an accident by a mission forklit ~ Headguarters procurement officers to the missions
operator who unloaded a helicopter, even though the contract (AP98/125/1/001);

stipulated that the contractor was responsible for the « Recommendation 2The Field Administration and
unloading. Logistics Division, in cooperation with the Procurement
Division, should issue clear guidelines to procurement
and contract administration personnel on documenting
deviations by contractors from contractual terms. Any
deviations or queries about differing interpretations of
contractual terms that cannot be resolved in the field
should be bought to the attention of the Procurement

61. Both claimants also sought interest on the amounts
claimed as well as arbitration costs, attorney’s fees and other
relief. Negotiations were conducted durib§95 and 1996,
and arbitration proceedings were avoided. A settlement
agreement was reached in Septemb@6under which the
Organization agreed to pay a total of $1.25 million to both L ' .
claimants. However, it was not possible to determine from the D|V|s_|on and the Office of Legal Affairs as soon as
available documentation how the two claimants shared the possible (AP98/125/1/002);
payment, since the settlement agreement provided for a lump-+ Recommendation Fhe Procurement Division should
sum payment to the contractor acting on behalf of both  refer major non-standard contracts to the Office of
claimants. Legal Affairs for review to avoid unclear formulations
that could be interpreted differently by the parties and
cause disputes during implementation that could result
in litigation (AP98/125/1/003);

« Recommendation 4The Field Administration and
Logistics Division and the Procurement Division should
refrain from disclosing to contractors the financial

12



A/53/843

resources available for individual contracts and ensure ~ With regard to recommendation 4, the Department of
that payments are based on duly certified invoices Management commented that the implications of not
accordance with all contractual termgproviding contractors with the financial limits should be

(AP98/125/1/004); reviewed jointly by the Procurement Division, the Field

. Recommendation Reacekeeping missions and thfdmlnlstratlon and Logistics Division and the Office of

Procurement Division, in cooperation with the Fiel
Administration and Logistics Division, should routinelyp iveolos be inf 4 of th its of
evaluate and document unsatisfactory vendgrersri?/fexe expects to be informed of the results o

performance and use those evaluations in procuremél?ln

racticality from a legal, administrative antdudgetary

egal Affairs to determine this recommendation’s

decision-making (AP98/125/1/005); The Department of Peacekeeping Operations noted

hat achievement of thgoals recommended by OIOS would
(Fpend on the provision of adequate resourcesseetbp
e automated systems and staff caifiids required.In that

OIOS believes that implementation

« Recommendation &ndisputed payments for goodst
and services delivered in accordance with contractu
terms should be made promptly to avoid claims fo
interest payments. In consultation with the Office of¢9ard:
Legal Affairs, payments should be withheld only wher
appropriate to safeguard the interests of th;
Organization in the event that claims are made again¥
a contractor. Contractors should be fully informed if?

writing of the reasons for non-paymente ; .
(AP98/125/1/006); internal mechanism beedeloped to resolve commercial

éecommendations 1 and 5 might require additional resources
thfé)r which the Department should prepare a detailed
§tification. The remaining recommendations, in the opinion
f OIOS, can be implemented with the Organization’s
xisting resources he Department also suggested that an

disputes in a more timely and cost-effective manner rather

- Recommendation 7The Field Administration and than resorting to arbitration proceeding®IOS concurs
Logistics Division should ensure that all losses causggth that suggestion.

by third parties are promptly charged to those parties

(AP98/125/1/007); (Signed)arl Th. Paschke
» Recommendation &he General Legal Division, the Under-Secretary-General for
Procurement Division and the Field Administration and Internal Oversight Services

Logistics Division should review all aspects of
arbitration and settlement cases to identify lessons
learned, and should disseminate theméagekeeping
missions and other key participants in the procurement
process (AP98/125/1/008).

The General Legal Division, the Procurement Division
and the Field Administration and Logistics Division
commented on a draft of the present report, and generally
agreed with the findings and recommendations. With regard
to recommendation 1, the General Legal Division
commented that having experienced procurement, contract
administration and legal personnel in the missions is
important at all times. The Office of Legal Affairs had
explored the possibility of rotating its attorneys to the field
and bringing mission legal advisers to the Office for limited
periods. OIOS supports that itiative. With regard to
recommendation 8, the Office of Legal Affairs pointed out
various initiatives by the General Legal Division to identify
and disseminate lessons learned from arbitration cases.
Still, the Office acknowledged that more coulddme in
that respect.

13



